
The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

First Overall - Driver: Brick & Steel Trophy, Co-dr iver: Royal British Legion Shield

1 1 Jock ARMSTRONG/Paula SWINSCOE 12 Subaru Impreza 0:41:17 1

Second Overall - Driver: Starrett Trophy, Co-driver : Jethart Cup

2 9 Garry PEARSON/Robbie MITCHELL 13 Ford Fiesta 0:41:17 0:00 2

Third Overall - Driver: Kielder Trophy, Co-driver: Border Reiver Trophy

3 8 Shaun SINCLAIR/Kirsty RIDDICK 13 Ford Focus 08 0:41:24 0:07 3

Fourth Overall - Driver: Marc J Taylor Trophy, Co-d river: Steel Bonnet Trophy

4 2 Mike FAULKNER/Peter FOY 11 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 0:42:02 0:45 4

Fifth Overall - Driver: Carter Bar Cup, Co-driver: Redesdale Camp Cup

5 7 Mark McCULLOCH/Michael HENDRY 12 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:43:04 1:47 5

Class 1

No finisher eligible

Class 2

1 47 Angus LAWRIE/Jeannette KVICK 2 Vauxhall Corsa 0:49:54 39
2 75 Niall COWAN_JNR/Thomas BRUCE 2 MG ZR 0:52:16 2:22 46

Class 3

1 63 Scott BEATTIE/Russell FAIR 3 Talbot Sunbeam 0:47:20 26
2 65 Ben CREE/Richard SHORES 3 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:48:50 1:30 35

Class 4

1 36 Steven SMITH/Daniel JOHNSTONE 4 Ford Escort Mk2 0:47:42 29
2 44 Alex CURRAN/Susan SHANKS 4 Vauxhall Corsa 0:48:49 1:07 34

Class 5

1 54 John McILWRAITH/Scott YOUNG 5 Ford Escort RS 0:48:27 31
2 70 Andy CHALMERS/Martin MACCABE 5 Ford Escort 0:52:36 4:09 48

First Class 6 - Hawick & Border Challenge Cup

1 18 Steve BANNISTER/Kim BAKER 6 Ford Escort Mk2 0:45:02 16

Second Class 6 - Whickham DMC Cup

2 25 Darren MOON/Richard CROZIER 6 Ford Escort Mk2 0:46:19 1:17 22

Class 7

1 78 Alan COWAN/Katie STIMPSON 7 Vauxhall Astra 0:52:31 47
2 77 Caroline CARSLAW/John DUKE 7 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:44 0:13 49

Class 8

1 45 Grant INGLIS/Robert GRAY 8 Ford Escort 0:46:40 24
2 22 Greg McKNIGHT/Chris McKNIGHT 8 Ford Escort Mk2 0:47:00 0:20 25

Class 9

1 61 Donald BROOKER/Rachel BROOKER 9 BMW 130i 0:52:51 50

Class 10

1 32 Alasdair S GRAHAM/Laura STUART 10 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:38 12
2 34 Craig RUTHERFORD/Chris HAMILL 10 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 0:46:17 1:39 21

Class 11

1 6 Dale ROBERTSON/Stuart LOUDON 11 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:43:26 7
2 3 Donnie MACDONALD/Paul BEATON 11 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:43:52 0:26 8
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Class 12

1 5 Bruce McCOMBIE/Michael COUTTS 12 Mitsubishi Evo 0:43:20 6
2 10 Barry GROUNDWATER/Neil SHANKS 12 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 0:43:54 0:34 9

Class 13

No finisher eligible

Award - 1st Border Driver - Bill Butler Memorial Tr ophy

1 9 Garry PEARSON 13 Ford Fiesta 0:41:17 2

Award - 1st Border Co-driver - Richard Paterson Mem orial Trophy

1 9 Robbie MITCHELL 13 Ford Fiesta 0:41:17 2

Award - 1st Hawick & Border CC Crew - D.S. Dalgleis h Trophy

1 23 Ian BAUMGART/Mike DICKSON 11 Subaru Impreza 0:45:27 19

Award - 1st Whickham & District MC Crew

No finisher eligible

Award - Best presented car at Scrutineering - Roy H erron Memorial Award

1 54 John McILWRAITH/Scott YOUNG 5 Ford Escort RS 0:48:27 31

Award - Highest placed driver under 21 years old - Dr Bob Pawson Award

1 52 Thomas GRAY 4 Ford Fiesta R2 0:49:12 38

Award - Spirit of the Rally - Dave MacLennan Rose B owl

Tom Herron

Award - Outstanding Contribution to the Event - The  RalliTrak Award

Dave Robson
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 1 Jock ARMSTRONG/Paula SWINSCOE 12 1 Subaru Impreza 0:41:17 0:41:17
2 9 Garry PEARSON/Robbie MITCHELL 13 1 Ford Fiesta 0:41:17 0:41:17 0:00 
3 8 Shaun SINCLAIR/Kirsty RIDDICK 13 2 Ford Focus 08 0:41:24 0:41:24 0:07 
4 2 Mike FAULKNER/Peter FOY 11 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 0:42:02 0:42:02 0:45 
5 7 Mark McCULLOCH/Michael HENDRY 12 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:43:04 0:43:04 1:47 
6 5 Bruce McCOMBIE/Michael COUTTS 12 3 Mitsubishi Evo 0:43:20 0:43:20 2:03 
7 6 Dale ROBERTSON/Stuart LOUDON 11 2 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:43:26 0:43:26 2:09 
8 3 Donnie MACDONALD/Paul BEATON 11 3 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:43:52 0:43:52 2:35 
9 10 Barry GROUNDWATER/Neil SHANKS 12 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 0:43:54 0:43:54 2:37 
10 11 Andrew GALLACHER/Jane NICOL 12 5 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:44:03 0:44:03 2:46 
11 17 John S WINK/John FORREST 11 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:29 0:44:29 3:12 
12 32 Alasdair S GRAHAM/Laura STUART 10 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:38 0:44:38 3:21 
13 16 Scott McCOMBIE/Mark FISHER 12 6 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:49 0:44:49 3:32 
14 30 Ross MACDONALD/Matthew JOHNSTONE 12 7 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:44:51 0:44:51 3:34 
15 33 Scott MACBETH/Daniel FORSYTH 11 5 Mitsubishi Evo 0:44:56 0:44:56 3:39 
16 18 Steve BANNISTER/Kim BAKER 6 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:45:02 0:45:02 3:45 
17 26 Stephen Freddy LOCKHART/R WARDLE 11 6 Mitsubishi Evo V1 0:45:04 0:45:04 3:47 
18 27 Iain WILSON/Keith RIDDICK 11 7 Subaru Impreza 0:45:24 0:45:24 4:07 
19 23 Ian BAUMGART/Mike DICKSON 11 8 Subaru Impreza 0:45:27 0:45:27 4:10 
20 41 Keith MORRIS/Martin FORREST 11 9 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:45:46 0:45:46 4:29 
21 34 Craig RUTHERFORD/Chris HAMILL 10 2 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 0:46:17 0:46:17 5:00 
22 25 Darren MOON/Richard CROZIER 6 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:46:19 0:46:19 5:02 
23 46 Andy KELLY/Campbell ROY 6 3 Ford Mk1 Escort RS 2000 0:46:23 0:46:23 5:06 
24 45 Grant INGLIS/Robert GRAY 8 1 Ford Escort 0:46:40 0:46:40 5:23 
25 22 Greg McKNIGHT/Chris McKNIGHT 8 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:47:00 0:47:00 5:43 
26 63 Scott BEATTIE/Russell FAIR 3 1 Talbot Sunbeam 0:47:20 0:47:20 6:03 
27 48 Sean WILL/Daniel PATERSON 12 8 Mitsubishi Evo 0:47:30 0:47:30 6:13 
28 29 Brian WATSON/Caroline WILL 12 9 Mitsubishi Evo 0:47:31 0:47:31 6:14 
29 36 Steven SMITH/Daniel JOHNSTONE 4 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:47:42 0:47:42 6:25 
30 87 Michael Andrew BINNIE/Greg HALFPENNY 11 10 Mitsubishi Evo 5 0:47:46 0:47:46 6:29 
31 54 John McILWRAITH/Scott YOUNG 5 1 Ford Escort RS 0:48:27 0:48:27 7:10 
32 53 Matthew THOMSON/Ian GRAHAM 11 11 Subaru Impreza Gc8 0:48:35 0:48:35 7:18 
33 42 James GIBB/Iain ROBSON 12 10 Ford Fiesta 0:48:41 0:48:41 7:24 
34 44 Alex CURRAN/Susan SHANKS 4 2 Vauxhall Corsa 0:48:49 0:48:49 7:32 
35 65 Ben CREE/Richard SHORES 3 2 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:48:50 0:48:50 7:33 
36 55 Murray COULTHARD/John FREW 4 3 Citroen C2R2MAX 0:48:59 0:48:59 7:42 
37 62 Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER 6 4 Ford Escort 0:49:02 0:49:02 7:45 
38 52 Thomas GRAY/David LAW 4 4 Ford Fiesta R2 0:49:12 0:49:12 7:55 
39 47 Angus LAWRIE/Jeannette KVICK 2 1 Vauxhall Corsa 0:49:54 0:49:54 8:37 
40 66 Linzi HENDERSON/Tom HYND 11 12 Subaru Impreza 0:49:54 0:49:54 8:37 
41 19 John MORRISON/Peter CARSTAIRS 10 3 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:50:01 0:50:01 8:44 
42 15 Fraser WILSON/Craig WALLACE 10 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:50:52 0:50:52 9:35 
43 50 David MARTIN/Claire MOLE 4 5 Citroen C2 0:51:03 0:51:03 9:46 
44 74 Peter HUMPHREY/Douglas HUMPHREY 6 5 Opel Kaddet 0:51:57 0:51:57 10:40 
45 88 Gina WALKER/Richard SIMMONDS 4 6 Citroen C2 0:52:11 0:52:11 10:54 
46 75 Niall COWAN_JNR/Thomas BRUCE 2 2 MG ZR 0:52:16 0:52:16 10:59 
47 78 Alan COWAN/Katie STIMPSON 7 1 Vauxhall Astra 0:52:31 0:52:31 11:14 
48 70 Andy CHALMERS/Martin MACCABE 5 2 Ford Escort 0:52:36 0:52:36 11:19 
49 77 Caroline CARSLAW/John DUKE 7 2 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:44 0:52:44 11:27 
50 61 Donald BROOKER/Rachel BROOKER 9 1 BMW 130i 0:52:51 0:52:51 11:34 
51 59 Geoff GOUDIE/Murray STRACHAN 11 13 Subaru Impreza 0:52:52 0:52:52 11:35 
52 92 Robbie BEATTIE/Phil KENNY 3 3 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:53:28 0:53:28 12:11 
53 80 Luke McLAREN/Calum McDONALD 3 4 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:54:01 0:54:01 12:44 
54 76 Jan BUDGE/Chris PATTISON 11 14 Subaru Impreza 0:54:10 0:54:10 12:53 
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

55 85 David HUNTER/Admanda MORRISON 3 5 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:54:33 0:54:33 13:16 
56 35 Barry RENWICK/Paul HUGHES 12 11 Proton Millington 0:54:36 0:54:36 13:19 
57 37 Scott MUTCH/Greg McDONALD 11 15 Subaru Gc8 0:52:45 2:00 0:54:45 13:28 
58 49 Simon HAY/Calum JAFFRAY 11 16 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:55:07 0:55:07 13:50 
59 84 Douglas CAMERON/Paul WOOD 3 6 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:56:49 0:56:49 15:32 
60 81 Ian MILNE/Sandy MILNE 6 6 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:22 0:57:22 16:05 
61 89 Keith SEAGER/Mark RUNCIMAN 8 3 BMW Compact 318Ti 0:57:39 0:57:39 16:22 
62 83 Ian HEARD/Denny CALDER 5 3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:59:31 0:59:31 18:14 
63 82 Alan McMORRAN/Albert CONNELLY 6 7 Chrysler Avenger 0:59:53 0:59:53 18:36 
64 94 Alistair MURRAY/Ian PARKER 6 8 Hillman Avenger 1:02:39 1:02:39 21:22 
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 1 Jock ARMSTRONG/Paula SWINSCOE 12 1 Subaru Impreza 0:41:17 0:41:17
2 4 BSW Energy - Powered by Hotties / SupplyUK

Mike FAULKNER/Peter FOY 11 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 0:42:02 0:42:02 0:45 
3 8 Culloden Car Sales/Focus Vehicle Rental

Donnie MACDONALD/Paul BEATON 11 3 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:43:52 0:43:52 2:35 
4 Watermans

John MACCRONE/Rhianon GELSOMINO 13 Ford Fiesta Turbo clamp broke SS5
5 6 McCombie Builders Ltd, MAC Plumbing Ltd.

Bruce McCOMBIE/Michael COUTTS 12 3 Mitsubishi Evo 0:43:20 0:43:20 2:03 
6 7 Reiver Garage Services - Polaris

Dale ROBERTSON/Stuart LOUDON 11 2 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:43:26 0:43:26 2:09 
7 5 Hardie Engineering

Mark McCULLOCH/Michael HENDRY 12 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:43:04 0:43:04 1:47 
8 3 Sinclairplant Hire & Contracting

Shaun SINCLAIR/Kirsty RIDDICK 13 2 Ford Focus 08 0:41:24 0:41:24 0:07 
9 2 Pearsons of Duns,BiomassSupplies & StoveInstalls

Garry PEARSON/Robbie MITCHELL 13 1 Ford Fiesta 0:41:17 0:41:17 0:00 
10 9 Groundwater Lift Trucks, AMS Arnside Motorsport

Barry GROUNDWATER/Neil SHANKS 12 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X 0:43:54 0:43:54 2:37 
11 10 Blackwood Plant Hire

Andrew GALLACHER/Jane NICOL 12 5 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:44:03 0:44:03 2:46 
12 FCE Group of Leven

John RINTOUL/Ross HYND 13 Hyundai Accent WRC Off in SS6
14 Able UK Ltd

Peter STEPHENSON/Patrick WALSH 13 Ford Focus WRC Off in SS2
15 42 Ian Broll Joiner & Funeral Director, Gpm

Fraser WILSON/Craig WALLACE 10 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:50:52 0:50:52 9:35 
16 13 HRN Tractors, Caledonian Logistics, MRF Tech Ltd

Scott McCOMBIE/Mark FISHER 12 6 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:49 0:44:49 3:32 
17 11 John S WINK/John FORREST 11 4 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:29 0:44:29 3:12 
18 16 Steve BANNISTER/Kim BAKER 6 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:45:02 0:45:02 3:45 
19 41 Kumho Tyres, Morrison Trailers

John MORRISON/Peter CARSTAIRS 10 3 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:50:01 0:50:01 8:44 
20 Matthew ROBINSON/Nigel HUTCHISON 6 Fiat 131 Stopped SS6
22 25 Scottish Grtting, John Deere, CM Engineering

Greg McKNIGHT/Chris McKNIGHT 8 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:47:00 0:47:00 5:43 
23 19 Ian BAUMGART/Mike DICKSON 11 8 Subaru Impreza 0:45:27 0:45:27 4:10 
24 Uniconn

Dougal BROWN/Lewis ROCHFORD 8 Ford Escort Mechanical SS3
25 22 SD Developments, M&D Motors, DPM Building&Joinery

Darren MOON/Richard CROZIER 6 2 Ford Escort Mk2 0:46:19 0:46:19 5:02 
26 17 Stephen Freddy LOCKHART/R WARDLE 11 6 Mitsubishi Evo V1 0:45:04 0:45:04 3:47 
27 18 Iain WILSON/Keith RIDDICK 11 7 Subaru Impreza 0:45:24 0:45:24 4:07 
28 Ian GRAHAM/Thomas McERLEAN 12 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Drive shaft SS6
29 28 Brian WATSON/Caroline WILL 12 9 Mitsubishi Evo 0:47:31 0:47:31 6:14 
30 14 Ross MACDONALD/Matthew JOHNSTONE 12 7 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:44:51 0:44:51 3:34 
31 X-Power

Carl TUER/Robin TUER 4 MG ZR S1600 Retired SS3
32 12 Alasdair S GRAHAM/Laura STUART 10 1 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:38 0:44:38 3:21 
33 15 Fraser and Grant Joinery

Scott MACBETH/Daniel FORSYTH 11 5 Mitsubishi Evo 0:44:56 0:44:56 3:39 
34 21 Rutherford Plant/Morrison Family

Craig RUTHERFORD/Chris HAMILL 10 2 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 0:46:17 0:46:17 5:00 
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

35 56 Retro Motorsport
Barry RENWICK/Paul HUGHES 12 11 Proton Millington 0:54:36 0:54:36 13:19 

36 29 Steven Smith
Steven SMITH/Daniel JOHNSTONE 4 1 Ford Escort Mk2 0:47:42 0:47:42 6:25 

37 57 DGM Transport
Scott MUTCH/Greg McDONALD 11 15 Subaru Gc8 0:52:45 2:00 0:54:45 13:28 

38 Ian WATSON/Keith ATKINSON 12 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Mechanical SS3
39 Target Vehicle Sales, Thomson Diagnostics

Ross McFADZEAN/Scott THOMSON 11 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Retired SS6
40 Mission Motorsport

Ellya GOLD/Jean HAY 11 Mitsubishi Evo 6 Retired SS3
41 20 Morris Trailers Aberdeen

Keith MORRIS/Martin FORREST 11 9 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:45:46 0:45:46 4:29 
42 33 Blackwood Plant, Five Star , AG Motorsport

James GIBB/Iain ROBSON 12 10 Ford Fiesta 0:48:41 0:48:41 7:24 
43 Gordon MURRAY/David OBRIEN 9 Ford Escort Retired SS4
44 34 Alex CURRAN/Susan SHANKS 4 2 Vauxhall Corsa 0:48:49 0:48:49 7:32 
45 24 G2 Interiors / David Burden Cars

Grant INGLIS/Robert GRAY 8 1 Ford Escort 0:46:40 0:46:40 5:23 
46 23 The Cross Garage Stonehouse

Andy KELLY/Campbell ROY 6 3 Ford Mk1 Escort RS 2000 0:46:23 0:46:23 5:06 
47 39 PHG Safety Services, Forestry Journal,Mikes Motor

Angus LAWRIE/Jeannette KVICK 2 1 Vauxhall Corsa 0:49:54 0:49:54 8:37 
48 27 Sean WILL/Daniel PATERSON 12 8 Mitsubishi Evo 0:47:30 0:47:30 6:13 
49 58 Albyn Garage Aberdeen Ltd

Simon HAY/Calum JAFFRAY 11 16 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:55:07 0:55:07 13:50 
50 43 Hoo Be Agrics

David MARTIN/Claire MOLE 4 5 Citroen C2 0:51:03 0:51:03 9:46 
51 Fordparts UK Ltd

Trevor GAMBLE/Ronnie ROUGHEAD 12 VW Polo S2000 Retired SS2
52 38 Thomas GRAY/David LAW 4 4 Ford Fiesta R2 0:49:12 0:49:12 7:55 
53 32 FWM Investments Ltd

Matthew THOMSON/Ian GRAHAM 11 11 Subaru Impreza Gc8 0:48:35 0:48:35 7:18 
54 31 Komatsu Forest, Clark Tracks, DMack

John McILWRAITH/Scott YOUNG 5 1 Ford Escort RS 0:48:27 0:48:27 7:10 
55 36 Murray COULTHARD/John FREW 4 3 Citroen C2R2MAX 0:48:59 0:48:59 7:42 
57 Penpont Garage, GB Lubricants, John Sharpe Joiners

Jim ROBERTSON/Colin MAXWELL 4 Citroen C2R2 Alternator before SS6
58 Old Oak Tree

Nicholas Ian KITCHING/Ben CLARKE 6 Ford RS 2000 Broken Navigator
59 51 Geoff GOUDIE/Murray STRACHAN 11 13 Subaru Impreza 0:52:52 0:52:52 11:35 
60 Haysales.co.uk

Jim SHARP/Sasha HERIOT 11 Subaru Impreza Mechanical SS3
61 50 Donald BROOKER/Rachel BROOKER 9 1 BMW 130i 0:52:51 0:52:51 11:34 
62 37 M1 Motorparts Ltd / Porsche Strasse Uk Ltd

Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER 6 4 Ford Escort 0:49:02 0:49:02 7:45 
63 26 Scott BEATTIE/Russell FAIR 3 1 Talbot Sunbeam 0:47:20 0:47:20 6:03 
64 Curtis Bros Fitness. J S Crawford. Felsham PD

Andy STRUTHERS/Alasdair McILROY 4 Citroen C2 Rolled SS1
65 35 Homemade & Vintage. Terry Cree Motor Sport

Ben CREE/Richard SHORES 3 2 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:48:50 0:48:50 7:33 
66 40 Linzi HENDERSON/Tom HYND 11 12 Subaru Impreza 0:49:54 0:49:54 8:37 
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant/Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

67 Onestop Motor Engineers Tunnocks
Jordan BLACK/Scott ERSKINE 4 Citroen C2 VTS Off in SS5

68 Raeburn Drilling & Geotechincal LTD
Ross CARBRY/Charley SAYER-PAYNE 2 Vauxhall Corsa Drive shaft SS1

69 Donald PEACOCK/Scott PEACOCK 3 Peugeot 205 Gti Retired SS5
70 48 Andy CHALMERS/Martin MACCABE 5 2 Ford Escort 0:52:36 0:52:36 11:19 
71 Procam, Robertson crop services

Steven FRASER/Rhuaridh CAMPBELL 11 Subaru Impreza Off in SS2
72 Aqua Leisure

Robert THOMSON/Steven KERSCHAT 11 Mitsibushi Evo 8 Retired SS3
74 44 Loudons Cafe and Bakery Edinburgh

Peter HUMPHREY/Douglas HUMPHREY 6 5 Opel Kaddet 0:51:57 0:51:57 10:40 
75 46 Niall COWAN_JNR/Thomas BRUCE 2 2 MG ZR 0:52:16 0:52:16 10:59 
76 54 Jan BUDGE/Chris PATTISON 11 14 Subaru Impreza 0:54:10 0:54:10 12:53 
77 49 Complete Cleaning,First Independent Finance,Bunzl

Caroline CARSLAW/John DUKE 7 2 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:44 0:52:44 11:27 
78 47 Alan COWAN/Katie STIMPSON 7 1 Vauxhall Astra 0:52:31 0:52:31 11:14 
79 Ross CREE/Billy GOWER 11 Subaru Impreza Retired SS6
80 53 Luke McLAREN/Calum McDONALD 3 4 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:54:01 0:54:01 12:44 
81 60 Ian MILNE/Sandy MILNE 6 6 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:22 0:57:22 16:05 
82 63 Alan McMORRAN/Albert CONNELLY 6 7 Chrysler Avenger 0:59:53 0:59:53 18:36 
83 62 Ian HEARD/Denny CALDER 5 3 Ford Escort Mk2 0:59:31 0:59:31 18:14 
84 59 d's motors

Douglas CAMERON/Paul WOOD 3 6 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:56:49 0:56:49 15:32 
85 55 PJ Planthire & Groundworks Ltd

David HUNTER/Admanda MORRISON 3 5 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:54:33 0:54:33 13:16 
86 Gareth DALGLIESH/Kenneth DALGLIESH 11 Subaru Impreza RA Retired SS1
87 30 Wilson Motorsport, Adam Purves Mitsubishi

Michael Andrew BINNIE/Greg HALFPENNY 11 10 Mitsubishi Evo 5 0:47:46 0:47:46 6:29 
88 45 Gina WALKER/Richard SIMMONDS 4 6 Citroen C2 0:52:11 0:52:11 10:54 
89 61 Keith SEAGER/Mark RUNCIMAN 8 3 BMW Compact 318Ti 0:57:39 0:57:39 16:22 
90 Robbie DALY/Craig SERVICE 3 Peugeot 106 Ran out of talent
91 Ruairidh BLACKLAWS/Kyle MACKINTOSH 2 Vauxhall Corsa Retired SS6
92 52 Robbie BEATTIE/Phil KENNY 3 3 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:53:28 0:53:28 12:11 
93 Racing Property Ltd

Ross HUGHES/Kirsten DALLAS 4 Citroen C2 Off road SS3
94 64 Alistair MURRAY/Ian PARKER 6 8 Hillman Avenger 1:02:39 1:02:39 21:22 
95 AR Pumpcrete

Andrew ROBINSON/Graham WILCOX 6 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired SS3
96 Hall Bros Plant Hire, H&K Travel, Nobles Garage

James HALL/Brian HODGSON 4 Proton Compact Mechanical SS5
97 Seamus O'CONNELL/Sean MAGEE 9 Ford Escort Mk2 Retired SS2
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Craik 1

SS 2

Cardrona

SS 3
Elibank 1

SS 4

Yair

SS 5
Elibank 2

SS 6

Craik 2

Penalties

1 Jock ARMSTRONG 12 8:53 3:59 6:37 4:40 8:00 9:08 
2 Mike FAULKNER 11 9:07 4:08 6:39 4:44 8:05 9:19 
3 Donnie MACDONALD 11 9:09 4:19 6:54 4:51 8:47 9:52 
4 John MACCRONE 13 9:14 4:08 6:44 5:45 Turbo clamp broke SS5
5 Bruce McCOMBIE 12 9:14 4:14 6:55 5:18 8:22 9:17 
6 Dale ROBERTSON 11 9:25 4:22 7:20 4:52 8:14 9:13 
7 Mark McCULLOCH 12 9:28 4:12 6:52 4:53 8:24 9:15 
8 Shaun SINCLAIR 13 8:55 4:04 6:41 4:37 8:02 9:05 
9 Garry PEARSON 13 9:05 4:02 6:38 4:41 7:52 8:59 
10 Barry GROUNDWATER 12 9:33 4:22 7:12 4:54 8:25 9:28 
11 Andrew GALLACHER 12 9:12 4:19 7:29 4:49 8:49 9:25 
12 John RINTOUL 13 9:43 4:28 7:17 5:10 8:46 Off in SS6
14 Peter STEPHENSON 13 9:10 Off in SS2
15 Fraser WILSON 10 9:49 4:27 7:19 10:00 9:29 9:48 
16 Scott McCOMBIE 12 9:36 4:28 7:30 5:02 8:38 9:35 
17 John S WINK 11 9:45 4:28 7:08 5:00 8:40 9:28 
18 Steve BANNISTER 6 9:34 4:25 7:14 5:04 8:46 9:59 
19 John MORRISON 10 14:40 4:28 7:19 5:04 8:45 9:45 
20 Matthew ROBINSON 6 9:36 9:00 7:12 5:08 9:09 Stopped SS6
22 Greg McKNIGHT 8 9:17 4:14 9:57 5:04 8:44 9:44 
23 Ian BAUMGART 11 9:37 4:28 7:24 5:08 8:53 9:57 
24 Dougal BROWN 8 9:42 4:30 Mechanical SS3
25 Darren MOON 6 9:40 4:29 7:25 5:12 9:03 10:30 
26 S LOCKHART 11 9:38 4:23 7:14 5:09 8:41 9:59 
27 Iain WILSON 11 9:42 4:22 7:08 5:00 9:31 9:41 
28 Ian GRAHAM 12 10:10 4:27 8:11 5:42 9:18 Drive shaft SS6
29 Brian WATSON 12 9:53 4:39 7:59 5:28 9:17 10:15 
30 Ross MACDONALD 12 9:44 4:32 7:10 5:02 8:37 9:46 
31 Carl TUER 4 10:17 4:39 Retired SS3
32 Alasdair S GRAHAM 10 9:25 4:29 7:09 5:07 8:42 9:46 
33 Scott MACBETH 11 9:36 4:21 7:20 5:00 9:05 9:34 
34 Craig RUTHERFORD 10 10:00 4:39 7:30 5:12 8:50 10:06 
35 Barry RENWICK 12 11:59 5:24 9:03 6:12 10:32 11:26 
36 Steven SMITH 4 10:09 4:53 7:41 5:17 9:16 10:26 
37 Scott MUTCH 11 9:30 4:19 7:09 4:58 17:00 9:49 2:00 
38 Ian WATSON 12 9:48 4:25 Mechanical SS3
39 Ross McFADZEAN 11 10:20 5:03 8:01 5:34 9:13 Retired SS6
40 Ellya GOLD 11 25:00 4:53 Retired SS3
41 Keith MORRIS 11 9:54 4:33 7:24 5:08 8:47 10:00 
42 James GIBB 12 10:11 4:50 7:59 5:30 9:33 10:38 
43 Gordon MURRAY 9 10:15 4:57 7:46 Retired SS4
44 Alex CURRAN 4 10:26 4:44 7:58 5:32 9:25 10:44 
45 Grant INGLIS 8 9:54 4:30 7:42 5:20 9:05 10:09 
46 Andy KELLY 6 9:52 4:31 7:28 5:18 8:58 10:16 
47 Angus LAWRIE 2 10:27 4:50 7:59 5:31 10:26 10:41 
48 Sean WILL 12 11:25 4:29 7:29 5:06 8:57 10:04 
49 Simon HAY 11 9:55 4:33 7:31 5:12 8:56 19:00 
50 David MARTIN 4 11:03 4:56 8:10 5:42 9:53 11:19 
51 Trevor GAMBLE 12 9:41 Retired SS2
52 Thomas GRAY 4 10:48 4:57 7:57 5:35 9:14 10:41 
53 Matthew THOMSON 11 10:25 4:45 7:46 5:32 9:23 10:44 
54 John McILWRAITH 5 10:16 4:46 7:48 5:32 9:22 10:43 
55 Murray COULTHARD 4 10:38 5:06 7:57 5:30 9:20 10:28 
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1
Craik 1

SS 2

Cardrona

SS 3
Elibank 1

SS 4

Yair

SS 5
Elibank 2

SS 6

Craik 2

Penalties

57 Jim ROBERTSON 4 10:33 5:00 8:07 5:44 9:52 Alternator before SS6

58 Nicholas Ian KITCHING 6 10:59 5:09 9:02 Broken Navigator
59 Geoff GOUDIE 11 11:04 5:12 8:26 6:01 10:23 11:46 
60 Jim SHARP 11 11:09 5:27 Mechanical SS3
61 Donald BROOKER 9 11:24 5:10 8:36 6:04 10:13 11:24 
62 Dave FORREST 6 10:26 4:52 8:02 5:34 9:27 10:41 
63 Scott BEATTIE 3 10:25 4:36 7:42 5:25 8:57 10:15 
64 Andy STRUTHERS 4 Rolled SS1
65 Ben CREE 3 10:24 4:50 7:52 5:33 9:23 10:48 
66 Linzi HENDERSON 11 10:49 4:56 8:02 5:32 9:43 10:52 
67 Jordan BLACK 4 10:29 5:09 8:17 6:28 Off in SS5
68 Ross CARBRY 2 Drive shaft SS1
69 Donald PEACOCK 3 10:45 4:59 8:05 5:40 Retired SS5
70 Andy CHALMERS 5 10:54 5:04 8:16 6:05 10:28 11:49 
71 Steven FRASER 11 10:22 Off in SS2
72 Robert THOMSON 11 10:10 4:48 Retired SS3
74 Peter HUMPHREY 6 10:42 5:13 8:19 6:01 10:10 11:32 
75 Niall COWAN_JNR 2 11:25 5:17 8:30 6:02 9:54 11:08 
76 Jan BUDGE 11 11:35 5:25 8:51 6:12 10:36 11:31 
77 Caroline CARSLAW 7 11:06 5:15 8:43 6:02 10:10 11:28 
78 Alan COWAN 7 11:11 5:17 8:38 6:03 10:06 11:16 
79 Ross CREE 11 10:22 4:25 7:35 5:18 9:10 Retired SS6
80 Luke McLAREN 3 11:50 5:25 8:48 5:59 10:10 11:49 
81 Ian MILNE 6 11:52 5:55 9:21 6:37 11:29 12:08 
82 Alan McMORRAN 6 12:21 5:47 9:33 6:47 11:42 13:43 
83 Ian HEARD 5 11:50 9:00 9:09 6:27 11:15 11:50 
84 Douglas CAMERON 3 11:49 5:37 9:22 6:21 11:10 12:30 
85 David HUNTER 3 11:28 5:36 8:54 6:21 10:28 11:46 
86 Gareth DALGLIESH 11 Retired SS1
87 Michael Andrew BINNIE 11 10:22 4:50 7:55 5:25 9:11 10:03 
88 Gina WALKER 4 11:11 5:17 8:21 5:56 10:02 11:24 
89 Keith SEAGER 8 12:01 5:50 9:23 6:43 11:07 12:35 
90 Robbie DALY 3 12:08 Ran out of talent
91 Ruairidh BLACKLAWS 2 11:09 5:06 8:07 5:58 10:09 Retired SS6
92 Robbie BEATTIE 3 11:34 5:27 9:05 5:59 10:10 11:13 
93 Ross HUGHES 4 11:36 6:51 Off road SS3
94 Alistair MURRAY 6 13:14 6:26 10:18 7:19 12:31 12:51 
95 Andrew ROBINSON 6 11:04 5:01 Retired SS3
96 James HALL 4 10:25 4:51 7:53 5:33 Mechanical SS5
97 Seamus O'CONNELL 9 9:28 Retired SS2
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class 2

1 47 Angus LAWRIE/Jeannette KVICK 2 39 Vauxhall Corsa 0:49:54 0:49:54
2 75 Niall COWAN_JNR/Thomas BRUCE 2 46 MG ZR 0:52:16 0:52:16 2:22 

Class 3

1 63 Scott BEATTIE/Russell FAIR 3 26 Talbot Sunbeam 0:47:20 0:47:20
2 65 Ben CREE/Richard SHORES 3 35 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:48:50 0:48:50 1:30 
3 92 Robbie BEATTIE/Phil KENNY 3 52 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:53:28 0:53:28 6:08 
4 80 Luke McLAREN/Calum McDONALD 3 53 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:54:01 0:54:01 6:41 
5 85 David HUNTER/Admanda MORRISON 3 55 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:54:33 0:54:33 7:13 
6 84 Douglas CAMERON/Paul WOOD 3 59 Peugeot 205 Gti 0:56:49 0:56:49 9:29 

Class 4

1 36 Steven SMITH/Daniel JOHNSTONE 4 29 Ford Escort Mk2 0:47:42 0:47:42
2 44 Alex CURRAN/Susan SHANKS 4 34 Vauxhall Corsa 0:48:49 0:48:49 1:07 
3 55 Murray COULTHARD/John FREW 4 36 Citroen C2R2MAX 0:48:59 0:48:59 1:17 
4 52 Thomas GRAY/David LAW 4 38 Ford Fiesta R2 0:49:12 0:49:12 1:30 
5 50 David MARTIN/Claire MOLE 4 43 Citroen C2 0:51:03 0:51:03 3:21 
6 88 Gina WALKER/Richard SIMMONDS 4 45 Citroen C2 0:52:11 0:52:11 4:29 

Class 5

1 54 John McILWRAITH/Scott YOUNG 5 31 Ford Escort RS 0:48:27 0:48:27
2 70 Andy CHALMERS/Martin MACCABE 5 48 Ford Escort 0:52:36 0:52:36 4:09 
3 83 Ian HEARD/Denny CALDER 5 62 Ford Escort Mk2 0:59:31 0:59:31 11:04 

Class 6

1 18 Steve BANNISTER/Kim BAKER 6 16 Ford Escort Mk2 0:45:02 0:45:02
2 25 Darren MOON/Richard CROZIER 6 22 Ford Escort Mk2 0:46:19 0:46:19 1:17 
3 46 Andy KELLY/Campbell ROY 6 23 Ford Mk1 Escort RS 2000 0:46:23 0:46:23 1:21 
4 62 Dave FORREST/Charlie CARTER 6 37 Ford Escort 0:49:02 0:49:02 4:00 
5 74 Peter HUMPHREY/Douglas HUMPHREY 6 44 Opel Kaddet 0:51:57 0:51:57 6:55 
6 81 Ian MILNE/Sandy MILNE 6 60 Ford Escort Mk2 0:57:22 0:57:22 12:20 
7 82 Alan McMORRAN/Albert CONNELLY 6 63 Chrysler Avenger 0:59:53 0:59:53 14:51 
8 94 Alistair MURRAY/Ian PARKER 6 64 Hillman Avenger 1:02:39 1:02:39 17:37 

Class 7

1 78 Alan COWAN/Katie STIMPSON 7 47 Vauxhall Astra 0:52:31 0:52:31
2 77 Caroline CARSLAW/John DUKE 7 49 Ford Fiesta ST 0:52:44 0:52:44 0:13 

Class 8

1 45 Grant INGLIS/Robert GRAY 8 24 Ford Escort 0:46:40 0:46:40
2 22 Greg McKNIGHT/Chris McKNIGHT 8 25 Ford Escort Mk2 0:47:00 0:47:00 0:20 
3 89 Keith SEAGER/Mark RUNCIMAN 8 61 BMW Compact 318Ti 0:57:39 0:57:39 10:59 

Class 9

1 61 Donald BROOKER/Rachel BROOKER 9 50 BMW 130i 0:52:51 0:52:51

Class 10

1 32 Alasdair S GRAHAM/Laura STUART 10 12 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:38 0:44:38
2 34 Craig RUTHERFORD/Chris HAMILL 10 21 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 0:46:17 0:46:17 1:39 
3 19 John MORRISON/Peter CARSTAIRS 10 41 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:50:01 0:50:01 5:23 
4 15 Fraser WILSON/Craig WALLACE 10 42 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:50:52 0:50:52 6:14 

Class 11

1 2 Mike FAULKNER/Peter FOY 11 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IV 0:42:02 0:42:02
2 6 Dale ROBERTSON/Stuart LOUDON 11 7 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:43:26 0:43:26 1:24 
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Ovrll
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class 11 (Continued)

3 3 Donnie MACDONALD/Paul BEATON 11 8 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:43:52 0:43:52 1:50 
4 17 John S WINK/John FORREST 11 11 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:29 0:44:29 2:27 
5 33 Scott MACBETH/Daniel FORSYTH 11 15 Mitsubishi Evo 0:44:56 0:44:56 2:54 
6 26 Stephen Freddy LOCKHART/R WARDLE 11 17 Mitsubishi Evo V1 0:45:04 0:45:04 3:02 
7 27 Iain WILSON/Keith RIDDICK 11 18 Subaru Impreza 0:45:24 0:45:24 3:22 
8 23 Ian BAUMGART/Mike DICKSON 11 19 Subaru Impreza 0:45:27 0:45:27 3:25 
9 41 Keith MORRIS/Martin FORREST 11 20 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:45:46 0:45:46 3:44 
10 87 Michael Andrew BINNIE/Greg HALFPENNY 11 30 Mitsubishi Evo 5 0:47:46 0:47:46 5:44 
11 53 Matthew THOMSON/Ian GRAHAM 11 32 Subaru Impreza Gc8 0:48:35 0:48:35 6:33 
12 66 Linzi HENDERSON/Tom HYND 11 40 Subaru Impreza 0:49:54 0:49:54 7:52 
13 59 Geoff GOUDIE/Murray STRACHAN 11 51 Subaru Impreza 0:52:52 0:52:52 10:50 
14 76 Jan BUDGE/Chris PATTISON 11 54 Subaru Impreza 0:54:10 0:54:10 12:08 
15 37 Scott MUTCH/Greg McDONALD 11 57 Subaru Gc8 0:52:45 2:00 0:54:45 12:43 
16 49 Simon HAY/Calum JAFFRAY 11 58 Mitsubishi Evo 6 0:55:07 0:55:07 13:05 

Class 12

1 1 Jock ARMSTRONG/Paula SWINSCOE 12 1 Subaru Impreza 0:41:17 0:41:17
2 7 Mark McCULLOCH/Michael HENDRY 12 5 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 0:43:04 0:43:04 1:47 
3 5 Bruce McCOMBIE/Michael COUTTS 12 6 Mitsubishi Evo 0:43:20 0:43:20 2:03 
4 10 Barry GROUNDWATER/Neil SHANKS 12 9 Mitsubishi Lancer Evolution X0:43:54 0:43:54 2:37 
5 11 Andrew GALLACHER/Jane NICOL 12 10 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:44:03 0:44:03 2:46 
6 16 Scott McCOMBIE/Mark FISHER 12 13 Mitsubishi Evo 9 0:44:49 0:44:49 3:32 
7 30 Ross MACDONALD/Matthew JOHNSTONE 12 14 Mitsubishi Evo 8 0:44:51 0:44:51 3:34 
8 48 Sean WILL/Daniel PATERSON 12 27 Mitsubishi Evo 0:47:30 0:47:30 6:13 
9 29 Brian WATSON/Caroline WILL 12 28 Mitsubishi Evo 0:47:31 0:47:31 6:14 
10 42 James GIBB/Iain ROBSON 12 33 Ford Fiesta 0:48:41 0:48:41 7:24 
11 35 Barry RENWICK/Paul HUGHES 12 56 Proton Millington 0:54:36 0:54:36 13:19 

Class 13

1 9 Garry PEARSON/Robbie MITCHELL 13 2 Ford Fiesta 0:41:17 0:41:17
2 8 Shaun SINCLAIR/Kirsty RIDDICK 13 3 Ford Focus 08 0:41:24 0:41:24 0:07 
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
29 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Location Reason

4 John MACCRONE/Rhianon GELSOMINO 13 Ford Fiesta Stage 5 Turbo clamp broke SS5
12 John RINTOUL/Ross HYND 13 Hyundai Accent WRC Stage 6 Off in SS6
14 Peter STEPHENSON/Patrick WALSH 13 Ford Focus WRC Stage 2 Off in SS2
20 Matthew ROBINSON/Nigel HUTCHISON 6 Fiat 131 Stage 6 Stopped SS6
24 Dougal BROWN/Lewis ROCHFORD 8 Ford Escort Stage 3 Mechanical SS3
28 Ian GRAHAM/Thomas McERLEAN 12 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Stage 6 Drive shaft SS6
31 Carl TUER/Robin TUER 4 MG ZR S1600 Stage 3 Retired SS3
38 Ian WATSON/Keith ATKINSON 12 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Stage 3 Mechanical SS3
39 Ross McFADZEAN/Scott THOMSON 11 Mitsubishi Evo 9 Stage 6 Retired SS6
40 Ellya GOLD/Jean HAY 11 Mitsubishi Evo 6 Stage 3 Retired SS3
43 Gordon MURRAY/David OBRIEN 9 Ford Escort Stage 4 Retired SS4
51 Trevor GAMBLE/Ronnie ROUGHEAD 12 VW Polo S2000 Stage 2 Retired SS2
57 Jim ROBERTSON/Colin MAXWELL 4 Citroen C2R2 SA6 Alternator before SS6
58 Nicholas Ian KITCHING/Ben CLARKE 6 Ford RS 2000 TC4 Broken Navigator
60 Jim SHARP/Sasha HERIOT 11 Subaru Impreza Stage 3 Mechanical SS3
64 Andy STRUTHERS/Alasdair McILROY 4 Citroen C2 Stage 1 Rolled SS1
67 Jordan BLACK/Scott ERSKINE 4 Citroen C2 VTS Stage 5 Off in SS5
68 Ross CARBRY/Charley SAYER-PAYNE 2 Vauxhall Corsa Stage 1 Drive shaft SS1
69 Donald PEACOCK/Scott PEACOCK 3 Peugeot 205 Gti Stage 5 Retired SS5
71 Steven FRASER/Rhuaridh CAMPBELL 11 Subaru Impreza Stage 2 Off in SS2
72 Robert THOMSON/Steven KERSCHAT 11 Mitsibushi Evo 8 Stage 3 Retired SS3
79 Ross CREE/Billy GOWER 11 Subaru Impreza Stage 6 Retired SS6
86 Gareth DALGLIESH/K DALGLIESH 11 Subaru Impreza RA Stage 1 Retired SS1
90 Robbie DALY/Craig SERVICE 3 Peugeot 106 Stage 2 Ran out of talent
91 Ruairidh BLACKLAWS/K MACKINTOSH 2 Vauxhall Corsa Stage 6 Retired SS6
93 Ross HUGHES/Kirsten DALLAS 4 Citroen C2 Stage 3 Off road SS3
95 Andrew ROBINSON/Graham WILCOX 6 Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 3 Retired SS3
96 James HALL/Brian HODGSON 4 Proton Compact Stage 5 Mechanical SS5
97 Seamus O'CONNELL/Sean MAGEE 9 Ford Escort Mk2 Stage 2 Retired SS2
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Craik 1
Fastest 60.72mph
Length 8.99 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Armstrong 8:53 
8 Sinclair 8:55 
9 Pearson 9:05 
2 Faulkner 9:07 
3 Macdonald 9:09 
14 Stephenson 9:10 
11 Gallacher 9:12 
4= Maccrone 9:14 
5= McCombie 9:14 
22 McKnight 9:17 

SS 2 Cardrona
Fastest 64.17mph
Length 4.26 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Armstrong 3:59 
9 Pearson 4:02 
8 Sinclair 4:04 

2= Faulkner 4:08 
4= Maccrone 4:08 
7 McCulloch 4:12 

5= McCombie 4:14 
22= McKnight 4:14 
3= Macdonald 4:19 
11= Gallacher 4:19 

SS 3 Elibank 1
Fastest 66.38mph
Length 7.32 mile

No. Driver Time

1 Armstrong 6:37 
9 Pearson 6:38 
2 Faulkner 6:39 
8 Sinclair 6:41 
4 Maccrone 6:44 
7 McCulloch 6:52 
3 Macdonald 6:54 
5 McCombie 6:55 

17= Wink 7:08 
27= Wilson 7:08 

SS 4 Yair
Fastest 66.15mph
Length 5.09 mile

No. Driver Time

8 Sinclair 4:37 
1 Armstrong 4:40 
9 Pearson 4:41 
2 Faulkner 4:44 
11 Gallacher 4:49 
3 Macdonald 4:51 
6 Robertson 4:52 
7 McCulloch 4:53 
10 Groundwater 4:54 
37 Mutch 4:58 

SS 5 Elibank 2
Fastest 63.61mph
Length 8.34 mile

No. Driver Time

9 Pearson 7:52 
1 Armstrong 8:00 
8 Sinclair 8:02 
2 Faulkner 8:05 
6 Robertson 8:14 
5 McCombie 8:22 
7 McCulloch 8:24 
10 Groundwater 8:25 
30 MacDonald 8:37 
16 McCombie 8:38 

SS 6 Craik 2
Fastest 63.38mph
Length 9.49 mile

No. Driver Time

9 Pearson 8:59 
8 Sinclair 9:05 
1 Armstrong 9:08 
6 Robertson 9:13 
7 McCulloch 9:15 
5 McCombie 9:17 
2 Faulkner 9:19 
11 Gallacher 9:25 

10= Groundwater 9:28 
17= Wink 9:28 
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Craik 1
Gravel

Length 8.99 mile
No. Driver Total

1 Armstrong 0:08:53
8 Sinclair 0:08:55
9 Pearson 0:09:05
2 Faulkner 0:09:07
3 Macdonald 0:09:09
14 Stephenson 0:09:10
11 Gallacher 0:09:12
4= Maccrone 0:09:14
5= McCombie 0:09:14
22 McKnight 0:09:17

SS 2 Cardrona
Gravel

Length 4.26 mile
No. Driver Total

1 Armstrong 0:12:52
8 Sinclair 0:12:59
9 Pearson 0:13:07
2 Faulkner 0:13:15
4 Maccrone 0:13:22
3 Macdonald 0:13:28
5 McCombie 0:13:28
11 Gallacher 0:13:31
22 McKnight 0:13:31
7 McCulloch 0:13:40

SS 3 Elibank 1
Gravel

Length 7.32 mile
No. Driver Total

1 Armstrong 0:19:29
8 Sinclair 0:19:40
9 Pearson 0:19:45
2 Faulkner 0:19:54
4 Maccrone 0:20:06
3 Macdonald 0:20:22
5 McCombie 0:20:23
7 McCulloch 0:20:32
37 Mutch 0:20:58
11 Gallacher 0:21:00

SS 4 Yair
Gravel

Length 5.09 mile
No. Driver Total

1 Armstrong 0:24:09
8 Sinclair 0:24:17
9 Pearson 0:24:26
2 Faulkner 0:24:38
3 Macdonald 0:25:13
7 McCulloch 0:25:25
5 McCombie 0:25:41
11 Gallacher 0:25:49
4 Maccrone 0:25:51
37 Mutch 0:25:56

SS 5 Elibank 2
Gravel

Length 8.34 mile
No. Driver Total

1 Armstrong 0:32:09
9 Pearson 0:32:18
8 Sinclair 0:32:19
2 Faulkner 0:32:43
7 McCulloch 0:33:49
3 Macdonald 0:34:00
5 McCombie 0:34:03
6 Robertson 0:34:13
10 Groundwater 0:34:26
11 Gallacher 0:34:38

SS 6 Craik 2
Gravel

Length 9.49 mile
No. Driver Total

1 Armstrong 0:41:17
9 Pearson 0:41:17
8 Sinclair 0:41:24
2 Faulkner 0:42:02
7 McCulloch 0:43:04
5 McCombie 0:43:20
6 Robertson 0:43:26
3 Macdonald 0:43:52
10 Groundwater 0:43:54
11 Gallacher 0:44:03
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times  etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

1 Jock ARMSTRONG 3 2 1 - - - - - - - - - - - -
9 Garry PEARSON 2 2 2 - - - - - - - - - - - -
8 Shaun SINCLAIR 1 2 2 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
2 Mike FAULKNER - - 1 4 - - 1 - - - - - - - -
6 Dale ROBERTSON - - - 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - -
4 John MACCRONE - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - - -
7 Mark McCULLOCH - - - - 1 2 1 1 - - - - 1 - -
3 Donnie MACDONALD - - - - 1 1 1 - 1 - - - - - -
11 Andrew GALLACHER - - - - 1 - 1 1 1 - - - - - -
5 Bruce McCOMBIE - - - - - 2 1 2 - - - - - - -
14 Peter STEPHENSON - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - -
22 Greg McKNIGHT - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - 2 -
10 Barry GROUNDWATER - - - - - - - 1 2 - - - 1 1 -
17 John S WINK - - - - - - - - 2 - 2 - - - -
37 Scott MUTCH - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 - - - 1
27 Iain WILSON - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - 2 - -
30 Ross MACDONALD - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 -
16 Scott McCOMBIE - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 -
33 Scott MACBETH - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 - - -
32 Alasdair S GRAHAM - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 1 - -
26 S LOCKHART - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
97 Seamus O'CONNELL - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 - -
20 Matthew ROBINSON - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
19 John MORRISON - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 1 1 8 9 91
8 9 9 1 1 82
9 8 2 9 8 13
2 2= 8 2 2 64
3 4= 4 11 6 75
14 7 7 3 5 56
11 5= 3 6 7 27
4= 22= 5 7 10 118
5= 3= 17= 10 30 10=9
22 11= 27= 37 16 17=10
6= 37= 32= 17= 17 3311

32= 33 37= 27= 26 1612
7= 6= 30 33= 32 2713

97= 10= 10= 16= 22 2214
37 27= 20= 30= 19 1915
10 26 18= 18= 12= 30=16
18 18= 26= 19= 18= 32=17

16= 38= 12 22= 3= 1518
20= 79= 15= 48 41= 3719
33= 15= 19= 32 11 320
23 28= 6= 20= 34 2321
26 12= 33= 23= 23 18=22
25 16= 23= 41= 49 26=23
51 17= 41= 26 48= 4124

24= 19= 25 12 63= 8725
27= 23= 46 25= 46 4826
12 25= 11= 34= 25 3427
30 32= 48= 49= 33= 4528
17 48= 16= 36 45= 29=29
38 24= 34= 5= 20 63=30
15 45= 49 46= 79 4631
46 46 79 79= 87 3632
29 30 36 45 39 5533

41= 41= 45= 63= 52 2534
45= 49= 63= 87= 36 4235
49 63 43= 29 29 47=36
34 29= 53= 42= 28 52=37
36 31= 54 55= 55 62=38

28= 34= 65 47 54 5439
72= 44 96 44= 53= 44=40
42 53 87 53= 65= 53=41
43 54 52= 54= 44 6542
54 72 55= 66= 62 6643
31 42= 44 65= 15 7544
39 47= 29= 96= 27 9245

71= 65= 42= 39= 42 7846
79= 87= 47= 62= 66 5047
87= 96 39 52 57 61=48
65 62 62= 69 50 88=49

53= 36= 66= 28= 75 3550
63= 40= 69 50= 88 7751
96= 50= 57= 57 78 7652
44= 66= 91= 4 91 7453
62= 43= 50 88 74= 59=54
47 52= 28 91 77= 85=55
67 69 70 80= 80= 70=56
57 57 67 92= 92= 80=57
55 95 74 59= 61 8358
74 39 88 74= 59 8159
69 70 59 75= 47 8460
52 55= 75 77= 70= 8961

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6

66 91= 61 78 85= 9462
70 58= 78 61 35 8263
58 67= 77 70 76 4964
50 61 80 35= 8965

59= 59 76 76= 8466
95= 74 85 84= 8367
77 77 58 85= 8168

60= 75= 35 83 8269
91= 78= 92 67 9470
78= 88= 83 81 3771
88= 35 81 8972
61 76= 84 8273

48= 80= 89 9474
75= 60= 82 1575
85 92= 2276
92 85 9477
76 8478
93 8279
84 8980

80= 8181
83= 9482
81 9383
35 20=84
89 83=85
9086
8287
9488
1989
4090
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The Brick & Steel Border Counties Rally
Saturday 19th March 2016

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including al l additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 1 1 1 1 11
8 8 8 8 9 92
9 9 9 9 8 83
2 2 2 2 2 24
3 4 4 3 7 75
14 3 3 7 3 56
11 5 5 5 5 67
4= 11 7 11 6 38
5= 22 37 4 10 109
22 7 11 37 11 1110
6= 6 32 6 32 1711

32= 37 6 10 17 3212
7= 32 10 32 18 1613

97= 10 27 27 26 3014
37 33 18 18 30 3315
10 18 26 33 16 1816
18 26 33 17 33 2617

16= 16 17 26 12 2718
20= 27 30 30 23 2319
33= 23 12 16 27 4120
23 25 23 23 41 3421
26 12 16 12 25 2522
25 24 25 25 46 4623
51 17 15 41 49 4524

24= 38 46 46 34 2225
27= 30 41 49 45 6326
12 15 49 34 79 4827
30 46 45 45 63 2928
17 45 34 79 22 3629
38 41 79 29 29 8730
15 49 29 36 36 5431
46 29 36 63 48 5332
29 28 63 54 87 4233

41= 34 28 53 54 4434
45= 79 54 48 28 6535
49 31 53 28 53 5536
34 72 43 42 65 6237
36 42 42 22 42 5238

28= 63 65 87 44 4739
72= 36 87 65 39 6640
42 54 44 44 62 1941
43 53 96 96 55 1542
54 44 47 47 52 5043
31 43 62 62 66 7444
39 87 48 39 47 8845

71= 65 39 55 57 7546
79= 96 22 52 50 7847
87= 47 57 66 20 7048
65 62 55 57 19 7749

53= 39 52 69 74 6150
63= 57 66 50 91 5951
96= 67 69 74 70 9252
44= 55 67 70 88 8053
62= 69 50 91 15 7654
47 52 74 67 59 8555
67 66 70 59 75 3556
57 48 91 88 78 3757
55 74 59 20 77 4958
74 70 88 77 61 8459
69 50 77 78 80 8160

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6

52 95 78 61 92 8961
66 58 58 75 76 8362
70 91 61 19 85 8263
58 59 75 15 37 9464
50 77 20 80 3565

59= 78= 76 76 8466
95= 88= 85 92 8967
77 61 80 85 8168

60= 60 92 35 8269
91= 75 35 84 8370
78= 76 19 81 9471
88= 92 84 8972
61 85 81 8273

48= 80 89 8374
75= 35 82 9475
85 84 9476
92 81 8377
76 8978
93 8279
84 9380

80= 2081
83= 1982
81 9483
35 8384
89 4085
9086
8287
9488
1989
4090
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